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AGREEMENT CONTAINING CONS\-:NT ORDER AND

I'A YMENT OF A CIVIL PENALTY FOR VIOLATIONS OF
GENERAL STATl'TES § 9-607(k)

This Agreement, by and between Paul Sweet, 01' the Town 01' Plainfield, County 01' Windham.
State 01' Connecticut and the authorized representative of the State Elections Entorceim:nt
Commission is entered into in accordance with § 9-7b-54 01' the Regulations ofC'onnc,licul
State Agencies and § 4-1 77(c) 01' the General Statutes. In accordance herewith, the parties
agree that:

R('\!H)r".i!~nt in this mntkr \.\"1,':1 r:-'lil!nilin~l. ;-'.:irdiibtc feir thi: cnìce orl'ïi-..~ 'eh.'('tn'(ìn
in the Town 01' Plainlield in the Novemhei Ó, 2007 municipal election. The
Committee to Fleet Paul Sweet (hereinaller "the Coinr.iittee") was the designated
tunding vehicle lar the Respondents campaign and he filed a "Registration hy
('andidate" (SEEC Form i) and i "( 'andidwt ('ommillee Registralion" (SELl' Form
1 A) with the Town Clerk 01' Plaintield im or ahout August 7, 2007 !()r the aforesaid
candidacy.

2. Complainant alleged in the complaint that the Committee tailed to diselose
expenditures lar campaign signs and assuciated materials, ineluding paint. stencils,
stakes and plywood. Complainant turther alleged that the Committee tailed to
disclose expenditures tor lawn signs and expenditures tor a hanner that the campaign
used in a parade.

3. Respondent personally paid by credit card a total 01'$771.50 tar lawn signs. lhe
Respondent reported this payment to his Committee treasurer who disclosed the
payment by the Respondent as a loan trom the candidate on the October 10. 2007
disclosure statement. The Respondent sought and received reimbursement from the
Committee and the Committee treasurer disclosed that the Committee reimbursed the
Respondent tor the purchase of the lawn signs.

4. Although not reported in the candidatls payment of expenditures section otthe

campaign finance disclosure statement, the campaign treasurer's reporting was
suhstantially in compliance as it was reported timely and disclosed an itemized
accounting of the campaign's ohligation. Accordingly, the Commission will take no
turther action with respect to this allegation.

5. Respondent provided paint, stencils. stakes and plywood that were used fÙr campaign
signs. The Respondent indicated that these items were all f()und on his fimn. l'he
costs 01' these items were in excess 01'$50.



6. Respondent also made an expenditure in the amount 01' $ 1 00 tar the purchase 01' a
hanner The Respondent did not report this expenditure from his own personal tunds
in excess 01' $50 to his campaign treasurer

7. General Statutes § 9-607(k) requires that a candidate report to his campaign treasurer
each campaign expenditure of more than $50 which he has made directly trom his
own personal tunds. The Respondent did not do this in connection with the items set
forth above in paragraph 4.

8. By failing to report to his campaign treasurer the materials and purchases described in
paragraphs 5 and 6 above, the Respondent violated General Statutes § 9-607(k).

9. The campaign received an in-kind contribution of approximately 20 sheets of plywood
from an individual in the amount 01'$140. The individual provided the plywood
directly to the Rcspondcnt without the knowledge 01' the campaign treasurer The
Respondent did not intarm the campaign treasurer that he had received an in-kind
contribution from the individuaL.

i O. As a result of the Respondent failing to int(irm the campaign treasurer of the in-kind,
Respondent caused the campaign treasurer to violate General Statutes § 9-608( c)
because the campaign treasurer did not disclose an itemized accounting of the in-kind
contribution of plywood.

11. Respondent takes sole responsibility far the campaign treasurer's violation of General
Statues § 9-608( c).

12. The Respondent admits all jurisdictional facts and agrees that this Agreement and
Order shall have the same force and effect as a lìnal decision and Order entered atier a
full hearing and shall become tinal when adopted by the Commission. The
Respondent shall receive a copy hereof as provided in Section 9-7b-56 of the
Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies.

13. It is understood and agreed that this Agreement will be submitted to the Commission
at its next meeting and, ifit is not accepted by the Commission, it is withdrawn by the
Respondent and may not be used as an admission in any subsequent hearing, itthe
same becomes necessary.

14. The Respondent waives:

(a) Any further procedural steps;
(b) The requirement that the Commission's decision contain a statement of
findings of fact and conclusions 01' law, separately stated; and
(c) All rights to seekjudicial review or otherwise to challenge or contest the
validity 01' the Order entered into pursuant to this Agreement.

15. Upon the Respondents compliance with the Order hereinatìer stated, the Commission
shall not initiate any turther proceedings against him or his campaign pertaining to this
matter
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ORDER

IT is HEREBY ORDERED that the Respondent shall pay a civil penalty of $ 1 00 to the
Commission on or before October 21,2009 and that the Respondent shall heneelarth strictly
comply with the requirements of General Statutes § 9-607.

The Respondent:

PcuS~ttr
Paul Sweet
Plainlield, Connecticut

:~. oh, STr;:i:~l1rr

Joai;~l Andrews, I:sq.
Director of Legal Affairs & EntÖrcement
& Authorized Representative otthe
State iòlections Enforcement Commission
20 lrinity St., Suite i 01

i l.:,'~i~):(!. C"1

Dated /0 27-09 Dated: ii (3 /0 'J

\("11.,Adopted this ,)
I\~: \ eii ib: ,

day of ~ of 2009 at i JartlÙrd. Connecticut

~h~hair~
By Order of the Commission
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